

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

Docket Nos. 1 EAP 2025, 2 EAP 2025

**BRIAN T. BAXTER and SUSAN T. KINNIRY,
*Appellees,***

v.

**PHILADELPHIA BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
*Appellees.***

**APPEAL OF REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and
REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,
*Appellants.***

**Appeal from the Order entered October 30, 2024 of the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, Nos. 1305 C.D. 2024,
1309 C.D. 2024, affirming the Court of Common Pleas of
Philadelphia County, No. 240902481**

**BRIEF OF VET VOICE FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Timothy J. Ford, Pa. Id. No. 325290
DILWORTH PAXSON LLP
1650 Market Street, Suite 1200
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel.: (215) 575-7017
Fax: (215) 754-4603
tford@dilworthlaw.com

Dated: March 31, 2025

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Vet Voice Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Free and Equal Elections Clause was designed to ensure fairness in who can vote and how elections are conducted.	6
II. The Free and Equal Elections Clause provides stronger protection for the right to vote than federal law—and must be applied as such.	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023)	4
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-in Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	13
<i>Com. v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	13
<i>Com. v. Sell</i> , 470 A.2d 457 (Pa. 1983)	12
<i>Dave McCormick for U.S. Senate v. Chapman</i> , No. 286 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 2900112 (Pa. Cmwlth. June 2, 2022).....	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Com.</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	5, 7, 12, 13
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir.), <i>vacated as moot sub nom. Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....	4
<i>Pa. State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Com. of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 24-363, 2025 WL 247452 (U.S. Jan. 21, 2025)	4, 5
<i>Pa. State Conference of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00339 (W.D. Pa. filed Apr. 21, 2023).....	3
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	4

Constitutional Provisions, Rules, and Statutes

Uniform Military and Overseas Voters Act, 25 Pa. C.S. §§ 3501–3519	3
25 Pa. C.S. § 3515(a)	3
Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 20301–20311	3
Free and Equal Elections Clause, Pa. Const. art. 1, § 5	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. of 1776 art. I, § 7	8
Pa. Const. of 1790 art. IX, § 5.....	8
Pa. R.A.P. 531(b)(2)	2

Other Authorities

2 <i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (Mark D. Hall & Kermit L. Hall eds., 2007)	8
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977)	14
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Power of the Electorate Under State Constitutions</i> , 76 Fla. L. Rev. 1679 (2024)	7
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 89 (2014).....	12
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>Undue Deference to States in the 2020 Election Litigation</i> , 26 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 405 (2022)	10
Joseph Fishkin, <i>Equal Citizenship and the Individual Right to Vote</i> , 86 Ind. L.J. 1289 (2011)	10
Ken Gormley et al., <i>The Pennsylvania Constitution: A Treatise on Rights and Liberties</i> (2004)	6, 7, 12, 13
Brett Graham, “Free and Equal”: <i>James Wilson’s Elections Clause and Its Implications for Fighting Partisan Gerrymandering in State Courts</i> , 85 Alb. L. Rev. 799 (2021).....	8, 9

Jonathan L. Marshfield, <i>America's Other Separation of Powers Tradition</i> , 73 Duke L.J. 545 (2023)	7
Patrick Peel, <i>The Populist Theory of the State in Early American Political Thought</i> , 71 Pol. Res. Q. 115 (2018).....	9
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> 76 (2018).....	11
G. Alan Tarr, <i>Understanding State Constitutions</i> (1998)	11
